


S.C. Code Ann. § 5-3-140 (Supp. 2023).

S.C. Code Ann. § 5-3-150(3) (2004).

Section 5-3-10 of the South Carolina Code (2004) provides, “Any city or town council may extend

the corporate limits of the municipality in the manner set forth in this chapter.” Chapter Three of

Title Five of the South Carolina Code provides for alternate methods of annexation when the area

proposed to be annexed





Conclusion

We note, however, that an action challenging a valid municipal annexation is subject to the statute

of limitation provisions under section 5-3-270 of the South Carolina Code (2004). See S.C. Code

Ann. § 5-3-270 (‘'When the limits of a municipality are ordered extended, no contest thereabout

shall be allowed unless the person interested therein files, within sixty days after the result has

been published or declared, with both the clerk of the municipality and the clerk of court of the

county in which the municipality is located, a notice of his intention to contest the extension, nor

unless, within ninety days from the time the result has been published or declared an action is

begun and the original summons and complaint filed with the clerk of court of the county in which

the municipality is located.”); Vicary v. Town of Awendaw, 427 S.C. 48, 56, 828 S.E.2d 229, 234

(Ct. App. 2019) (holding a challenge to a purported annexation was not barred by the statute of

limitations when the annexation was void).
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(providing under the annexation procedure requiring the filing of a petition signed by twenty-five

percent or more of the qualified electors who are residents within the area proposed to be annexed,

a special election must be held).

We cannot opine as to the legality of the annexation referenced in your letter because it would

involve a determination of facts, which is beyond the scope of an opinion of this Office. Op. S.C.

Atfy Gen., 2006 WL 1207271 (S.C.A.G. April 4, 2006) (“[B]ecause this Office does not have the

authority of a court or other fact-finding body, we arc not able to adjudicate or investigate factual

questions.” (quoting Op. S.C. Atfy Gen., 1989 WL 406130
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Solicitor General


